5) Non-fuel Variable O&M Cost- from Big Rivers, with escalation;
6) Emission prices -from ACES July prices, escalated at 2% annually;
7) Unit performance- from Big Rivers historical data;
8) Full department expenses (including capital and ECP cost) - from Big

Rivers internal data and other information specified in ECP Application.

The Net Present Value ("NPV") analysis considers the cost and revenue data from
the model for each case on an annual basis. The net cost is the difference between
the sum of all costs and the sum of all revenu.es. The NPV is calculated at a
discount rate of 5.00%.

Case No. 2019-00435
Exhibit Smith-2

Direct Testimony of Paul G. Smith
Page 3 of 12

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Analysis of FGD Alternatives for Wilson Unit 1

January 2020

Sensitivity analyses were performed around key pncmg variables, including
power prices and coal prices. In the sensitivities, single variable analysis is
performed to isolate the impact of future uncertainty of each pricing element.
Sensitivity studies were also performed for unit forced outage rates and for project
capital build cost variations. The total set of sensitivity scenarios includes the
following (all relative to Base Case values):

• Coal Prices: +50%, +40%, +30%, +20%, +10%, -10%, -20%, -30%, -40%,
-50%

• LMP Prices: +50%, +40%, +30%, +20%, +10%, -10%, -20%, -30%, -40%,
-50%

• Forced Outage Rates : +5%, -5%
• Project Capital Build Costs: +10%, -10%

V. Results

The NPV of net costs for all three options were calculated over three time periods:

1) 2023 to 2035 (to reflect all of the years explicitly modeled)
2) 2023 to 2043 (to reflect a 20-year study period and also reflect the end of

the all service requirement date with Member-Owners)
3) 2023 In Perpetuity (to reflect the operation of facilities beyond a 20-year

life)

The analysis clearly shows moving the Coleman scrubber to Wilson being the
least-cost option. See Table 1 and Table 2 which follow.

Table 1. Case NPV s

Description

A Wilson Coleman Scrubber

B Wilson Existing